
Appendix D 

Olympic Pipe Line Company Records of the Dakin-Yew Project 

Pipeline Rupture and Fire 
Bellingham, Washington 
June 10, 1999 
DCA-99-MP-008 



\ OLYMPIC PIPE LINE COMPANY i 
2319 LlND AVENUE, S.W. 

P.O. BOX 1800 
RENTON, WASHINGTON 98057 

ACTION MEMO 

Accidental damage due to excavation equipment or other 
outside forces can rupture our pipeline and cause fire or 
explosion resulting in serious injury. death and extensive 
properly damage. 

Olympic Pipe Line Company 
INCASE o( EMmGENC" C I L L  COLLECT 

206-226-8880 
24 HOUR EMERGENCY NUMBER 

Upon your n o t i f i c a t i o n  t o  Olympic, arrangements w i l l  be made t o  l o c a t e  and i d e n t i f y  
o u r  u t i l i t i e s .  

Olympic Pipe L i n e  Company a c t s  respons ib l y  to  p r o t e c t  the  p u b l i c ' s  h e a l t h  and s a f e t y .  
A l l  p r o v i s i o n s  and p resc r ibed  p e n a l t i e s  as prov ided  under Washington S t a t e  House B i l l  
Number 857, (an a c t  r e l a t i n g  t o  underground u t i l i t i e s )  s h a l l  be enforced t o  the e x t e n t  
o f  t h e  law i n  cases of  damage o r  d i s p u t a t i o n .  

I understand the  p r o v i s i o n s  as p rov ided  and agree t o  the General Right-of-way 
S t i p u l a t i o n s  and requirements as s t a t e d  on t h e  reverse  s ide .  

BY:  / /&?A7 *%&---- Date: I - /  3-9 + 

We must mon i to r  all c o n s t r u c t i o n  a c t i v i t y  near o u r  p i p e l i n e .  

i 

Contractor/Representative Yes 
"ONE CALL No x -7 / .,"/ 7 r 6 c/ /T,& - 
ASSIGNED NUMBER: T i  t l e / P o s i  tTon 

=.11.;:11=1.11.=:::1r:::;:lr:--:.I-----I==~~====~=======~==================~=~========= 



OLYMPIC PIPE LINE COMPANY 
2319 LlND AVENUE, S.W. 

P.O. BOX 236 
RENTON. WASHINGTON 98057 

ACTION MEMO 

Accidental damage due to excavation equipment or other 
outside forces can rupture our pipeline and cause fire or 
explosion resulting in serious injury. death and extensive 
propew damage. 1 Olympic Pipe Line Company 

206.2268880 
* c A Y o f u f l l [ i l s . c u I c R L l c l  

24 HOUR EMERGENCY NUM0ER J 
Upon your n o t i f i c a t i o n  to  Olympic. arrangements w i l l  be made t o  locate and i d e n t i f y  

Olympic Pipe L i n e  Company acts responsibly t o  p r o t e c t  t h e  p u b l i c ' s  hea l th  and safety. 
A l l  p rov is ions  and prescr ibed p e n a l t i e s  as provided under Washington State House B i l l  
Number 857. (an a c t  r e l a t i n g  to  underground u t i l i t i e s )  s h a l l  be enforced to  the ex ten t  

our u t i l i t i e s .  

o f  t h e  law i n  cases of damage or d isputat ion.  

I understand the prov is ions as provided and agree t o  the  General Right-of-way 
S t i p u l a t i o n s  and requirements as s ta ted  on the reverse side. 

We must monitor a l l  cons t ruc t ion  a c t i v i t y  near our p ipe l ine.  



OLYMPIC PIPE LINE COMPANY 

STIPULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS 
GENERAL RIGHT-OF-WAY 

W e  submit the following requirements to prevent conflict with our easement rights: 

1. The filing and recording of the subdivision plat should stipulate and describe Olympic's easements, 
and the deeds and titles to all sub-division lots shall designate Olympic's easement as encumbering 
said lot. 

Olympic's easements restrict the placement or construction of any permanent structures, underbrush, 
trees, fences or other structures which would interfere with the operation and maintenance of the 
pipeline(s). Roadways may cross, but not parallel over the easement. 

Any required relocation or encasement of Olympic's pipeline(s) will be at the developer's expense 

Development grading should not remove any of the existing ground cover from or add excessive fill 
over the pipeline(s) without Olympic's prior approval. 

Developers will be required to coordinate design of any utilities crossing Olympic's easement to meet 
Olympic's clearance requirements. Upon developer's request, Olympic will coordinate a meeting by 
our field representative with developer's engineers to determine the depth and location of the existing 
pipeline(s) at any proposed utility and street crossing. 

The ground cover and clearances for utility line crossing of the pipeline(s1 are as follows: 
(a) 
(b) 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 
Minimum ground cover outside roadways - four feet (4'). 
Minimum cover at street gutter How line or barrow ditch. four feet (4'). 
NOTE: Olympic will furnish the developer at cost, estimate for lowering the pipeline(s1 

to attain the required ground cover. 
Water, sewer, and gas service line crossings - tvrelve inches (12"). 
Underground electrical conduit - hvelve inches (1 2" 

Underground telephone conduit - hvelve inches (1 2") minimum cleorance. 

IC) 
(d) 

(e] 

A utility crossing or adjacent to Olympic with cathodic protection must install o test point and 
perform interference testing between the utility and Olympic. Please contact Scott Simmons, 
Corrosion Technician ~ (206)-22&8883. 

mlnimum clearance with conduit 
encased with red colored concrete five feet (5 ' )  eoc ll side " of pipeline(s). 

7. 

8. Should the lot and street location be modified to the extent :hc pipeline(s) and portions of the 
easement would be under paved areas, i t  would no!, be our intent or the restrictions to full apply 
with re ard to trunk utility mains within the easement. Special attention should be taken by Lcating 
the faciiities in a manner to minimize potential conflicts. 

Prior to final approval of detailed construction plans in the easement, Olympic requests the plans be 
forwarded for our review, comments and approval. 

notice of any grading or underground crossing over the pipeline(s). 

9. 

10.Developer's contractors are to provide Olympic Pipe Line Company with forty-eight (48) hours prior 

p 

The above comments and stipulations are submitted only as minimum requirements to avoid conflict with 
existing easement rights. Olympic reserves the right to impose further stipulations or requirements as 
dictated by each individual situation. Should you anticipate any problems regarding these requirements, 
please advise this office at the earliest opportunity. 

OPL 1071342 



To: Barrett Consultants 
J0800 N.E. 8th St. 

. Seventh Floor 
Bellewe W d i n a t o n  9 8 0 0 4  

Attention: Thomas Collins 
100 - CHARTS&MAPS 

M.P. 16 

Per your request, attached is one print each of the following drawings: 

OlymDic PiDe Line Company General Riqht-of-Way Stipulations G Requirements 

5-100-7 

OPI has  a 50-ft. easement throuqh this  area. 

It is our understanding that these drawings will be utilized in studying the following improvement: 
A 72-inch diameter pipe to cross OPL a t  the water treatment plant in Bellinqham 

Please acknowledge receipt of these drawings by signing and returning this transmittal to: 

Olympic Pipe Line Company 
P.O. BOX 1800 

Renton, Washington 98057 

If we may be of further assistance, p i e s e  call. 

Very truly yours. 

dc 

Enclosure(s) 

Prints Received By: 6 /& [L - 2  < 

Date: / % / f t / ? >  
/ I ET 05542 

ET 0007747 
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OLYMPIC PIPE UNE COMPAh'Y 

GENERAL RIGHT-OF-WAY 
STIPULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS 



. .. 

DIAGRAM OF CHANGES 

PIPE---llID, In RED. TIIEN UP, in 8 U C K  crossed ri th NED. 
T A I B f - - - Y 8 h  NIW n u n b i r a  I n  Ita. OLD nUnbDll In BLACK. 

10 Imeh F b Inch 8 incn i 
lnoh i I n c h  

rn mag 
IDI l a b 8 n  UD 
I D S  L I l d  I 

1 W# 77 1' 

I 



D I A G R A M  OF CHANGES 

2 Inch 3 I n c h  4 I n c h  8 Inch e Inch 

i p t  T a k e n  up 

i p e  Laid 
on Y a p  

10 I n c h  

am No. J-loO-? Location m9.S .t uap no. I County L l h d c o m  Stat. w4 



i/ 5!-/7F/ /// U l A b K A M  U t  LHANbtb 

I i t l o n i n g  
F r o m  

f t i l i o n i n g  lihe up N e w  o t  S i z e  P . E  o r  Typa  0 1  kp;;:;;:d :hick- a l l  CoItinE Prrron Who 
Y8de  Wrldr n a s s  1 0  o r  l a y  U s e d  P i p e  0 . 0 .  S . E  M I S .  

-- 
-- --- 

p e  Taken up I I I I I I I 

.aid -- AFE NO. 
lade /-/J - 7 7 Made BY L Y N  /&/ 2&%d Approved 

TraMfer or Order Nos 

. _  

0000358 
P I P E  T E S T  D A T A  



DIAGRAM OF CHANGES 

0 . p ~  Cowor '83" 
% Y 3 +  85 

0 

2 

0-101.1.01 

PIPE---LAID. i n  REO. TAKEN UP. i n  BLACK crossed with RED. 
TAWKS---Make N n  numbers in  RED. OLD n imbi rs  i n  BLACK. 

B j n  

/ 

i 



I Inch  3 Inch 

Not P I P I  1 8 l I n  UD- 
NIt ? t P e  L 1 t d  
811 on I,* 

t 

4 Inch 8 Inch 8 Inch  10 Inch  

r 

Ir 



OLYMPIC PIPE LINE CO. 
Leak, Maintenance, and Exposed Pipe Repon 

s - / 2 -  7 Y  

IDENTIFICATION 

Area F€- 41 / k ' *  h . 1 .  LOC. Code 7 7 2 D L  

Distance E Direction from Nearest Facility: 15: h; h s  -& +tl 

r.; r 4 o i' . C y r n c i a / s  Tte+rt.m 
Distance E Direnion from Nearest M.P. 

LineSire ,&. Wt. 22.36 W.T. . 3 1  1 Grade c( S sl 

3A- /"I . -!e AI-,-& 0 f Ihp/c;: 

Location E County lSec.-Twp..Rg. or Survey.elock-Section No.) 

&h*<+r-rm re c '3 f ? 2 &  R3.E 
,eeLL*fiSh m 

0 4 1  W801 

B 

B 

Sketch: Show MP. Location. 
M.0 Anoder I N u H ~ ,  Tat  
Point Inndld. Luk. et.= 

Operating Pressure of Line i s  I Y Y O  mi. 
Last  Hydrostatic Test Number: 7r-M 

LEAK REPORT 

R.O.W. Number: Date of Leak: 

Leak RepOrted bv: Date Repaired: 

Cause of Leak: 

- - - q i  Barrels Lori: Barrels Recovered: Net Barrels Lost: 

Type of Fluid Lost: 

i of Procwty Damaged: Extent of Damage: 

Damage Estimate (other the OPLCo. Property): S 

Type & Method of Cleanup: 

TenantILandowners Name Address & Phone Number 

D 0 T Report Requcred __ If Yes Dare Information Furnished TO Remon Office 

REPORTS MADE TO GOVERNMENT AGENCIES DATE FILED 

REPORT PREPARED BY I < < l , i f l  L J , r ? , W  Y TITLE 

REMARKS 



MAINTENANCE REPORT 

son for Maintenance: 

nanent or Temporary Repair-Method Used: 

Universal Transfer # 

e Installed: Yes-No-If yes; Footage I Type ,Weight 

r. , Grade Replacement Coating Type 

drostatic Test Number 

'tified Welders Name Welding Inspectors Name 

EXPOSED PIPE REPORT 

due to  7;, <.-/e u , . i O  
4 

)e was exposed between Station Number T Y 3  f c y  and Station Number 793 fl'/ 
pvc 13: tr.r L:& ' I  !y . '  $fer i t . *+er I :Ae , 4 " jvc ? . L q . f C r  L;,+ 2 

rerage depth of cover w a s x i n c h e s .  

I 

Type of Soil 'POcy (' 'AS&(/  . .' J 

3s there evidence of Corrosion? Y e s - N o L .  Corrosion, i f  present, was internal , or both and was 

termined to  be active-inactive-, Type of corrosion was Pitting-General -. Corrosion was present on the 

p-, bottom-, side-of the pipe. 

, T I N G  CORROSION: Size of Pits: 

ENERAL CORROSION: Remaining Wall Thickness of the pipe i s  inch. 

he existing type of coating i s  fl ? ! * . m d r  

external 

Depth of Pits: Number Pits Per Foot 

T T  & . QM-.L , The condition of the coating is  T-;oed - PR;rC 

NP? m 90 Q L U ~ C I , . ~  ws MW\P GN f i e  3 o h  O F  R?< , &-+mq - .*.< iiv GwJ Cw A.+c, 
, existingcoating bonded to P i p e 7 Y t ' D i r t a n c e  to nearest  rectifier or anode iia. 1 M'.L!s iv.. - fh h-, k><J..r .Car i n ? I ? . J  

ost Accident Review: 

Signed: Title: 

Date: 





7?'2!X OPL R. 0. W DHPT. 



PO! 



U 

6-2-98 



J 

OLYMPIC pipe LINE COMPANY ___._.. ~ 

3310 LlNO AVENUE, 8.W. 
P.0. Box raco 

RENMN, WASHINdTON 98067 7 
ACTION MEMO 

. -  
'U - 

ACCldOntal ewnage due to excavation eaulpment or other 
outslde forcoo can rupture our pipdlne and aauw fire or 
explodon moulting in wrlous injury, dr t l l  and exienoiw 

W W I C I W . ~ ~ ~ N D C M L C ~ L J C ~  property damage. 

"8880 
'24 WUR SMHCRQENCY NUMBER J 

upon your notittcrtlon to Olympic, arrangemnts will bo nuda to l&te and ldrntlfy 
OUT utllttles. Va muat mntror a ? l  constructlon rctlvlty near our plprllne. 

Olympic plpe Llna Company acts responsibly to protect the publlc's health and safety. 
A l l  provi~lons and prescrlbrd penalties as provided under Washington State House 8111 
Mu-r 857, (an act ralatlng to undrrground utllltier) shal l  be enforced to the extent 
of the Im In use5 of damage or dfrputatlon. 



( U T X L I T I & S  fJRG L.OC CTR - W A )  0 6 / 2 8 / 9 3  1 1 1 2 7 1 0 7 P T  
-0044 -0580 -1780 -3261 
-5730 032-ESOHPSPL OPE-ROLELOCENC 027.~~R8OHULF'l:PE 
-6WRU 

YINliCqI SClQRT 1t1*+* 

REQUEST N0..93270757 T I f i E . . 1 1 : 2 6  a ( n % 1 7 i 6 / 2 8 / 9 3  COUNr'I..WHPIfCum,Ufi 
M U N I C I P f i I I T Y . .  . .86LLPNGYfiH I O I J T f I U E )  
STREET RDnf<E88*.LAKEWRY DR/S)TLUER BERCH Rn 

1 0 5  LJORK..,.N O F  PIEIOVE XNTER/1/4 MX N ON SILUEKREACJH. 
Procmrty  OunariCITY OF BELLINGHAM WATER TREllTMENT PLAN1 WORtc 1s r i i h : k C i L . y  

41 OF WORK..RD JUST 8/4 PRRK TURN I OF OHf?VEL RD GO 10 WAlEF: 
TREPITMENT PLANT PLEFISE MEET AT TREATMEN'T PLPIN'T 
A T  9130 ON 06-39 

. .LLER....~-BOB PRIDE 
T I T L E . . . . . . . P R I N C P L E  
5TPIUt D4TE..06/29 STRHT TXHE..9:30 
PHONE H. . . . .455-9494 
CALL BC\CK...B-5 

ClDDKESS. " . . . l O t ) O O  NE B'TH FLR 7, BELLEUUE, Ull  98001) 
COt4TRACTOH.sBARRETT COUNOOLTANT GROUP 
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n 

010702 !$J’” r 
DO YPNTIAL TCOPY 



. .  . . .  v 
~. 

-1 260+ -5201. -5730+ 057-ESOH*PSPL 
lDLE* -RSOH*  'SYAUX f 

aE3uEsT n 0 . . 9 ~ 1 7 i z i o  T IRC. .?~:LP DATE..O~IZSIPC COUNTY..YHATCOM~YA 
~ u N I C / P A L I T Y . . . . B E L L I N ~ H ~ M  ( I N S I O E )  i 
STIIEPT A?pRESS..3231 A R a O *  CT .. . 

TYPE O f  #ORK....EXCAVATINC FOR P I P E L I N E  4 
eXTEWT Of YORX..LOC-.ENTIR.E E SIDE OF TREATMENT PLANT I W C  R / Y  A N D  . .  

CALLER......CALVIM VANDERPOL T I T L E .  . ..f O R E R 4 M  ( 
START DATE..Q4/27 ST-AZT T I R E . . J : O O ~ .  . . . . . _ _  .- . 

C~NTKACTOR.. IHCO GENCRAL CONSTRUCTION SELF MOTE...kIA ( 

-ADDT.'L COP'?- LLW-IO 0 4 / 2 5 / 0 4  16:31:17Pf 

PROPERTY OdNER: C I T Y  PLS U/K 

EA S ERE rJT 5 

PH 0 N.E 

AODRfSS.....4509 W J I O E  ~ ~ I C R I D I A N I  SELLIVCtlAqr V I  9 3 2 2 6  

# . 7 3 8-0 8 09 CALL BACK..o7-5:30 +TH 



. . -  

.. 
LOT F R O ~  . - ._ NU _- C O R ~ E R  - - OF Lot .............. 

.. . . .  .... ... . .  -. ........... 

t 

..... .. -. ....................... . . . . . . . . . .  

( 

c 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  



x 

I 

1 

......... . . .  _ _  _____--_ .......... 

. . -. ...... - - -. -. .. . . . .  - _._. ._ .. . . . . . .  _ _  . -. _. 

010716 , @ 
DON0 coNF'FIAL COPY 



I 

i 

- 1 2 :3 J - -3261" -5730* 
-. ,; ; 1- E - -7 ,5>3f i *  - Li 1.1 2 IJ X 

- 4 -  
: :, ; - E  'j :j 3 .. p 5 ,> L 

? E i ) u Z S T  N 0 . . 9 6 0 1 0 8 3 1 9  T I A E . . 1 0 : 0 4  O A T E . . O l / 0 2 / 9 6  COUNTY..WHATCOfl.WA 
A U N I C I P A L I T Y . .  . . B E L L I N G H A R  ( I N S I O E )  
STREET A O O R E S S . . 3 2 0 1  A R B O R  CT 

O w n  e r : C I T  Y 0 F 8 E L L I N G H  AR / / P  1- S N A 
F Y P E  C l ?  W O R K . .  . .EXCAVATIMG F O R  VALVE 
- :XTEi jT  O F  WORK..PLEASE SEE B I L L  EVANS AT P L A N T  FOR LOCATE I N F O .  
i . :AILE:,  , . . . . . C H R I S  H d i T  
: j T A S T  O A T E . . 0 1 / 1 1  START T I R E . . l B : O O  
: i r I !3 r iE  * .  . . . . 3 6 0 - 6 7 1 - 3 9 ' 3 6  C A L L  E d C K . .  . 8 -5  
i : O r 4 T R J C T O R . .  I R C O  GENERAL CONSTREUCTION S E L F  M O T E . .  . M / A  
a O O 2 E S S  . . . . .  4 5 0 9  G U I O E  M E R I O I A N .  B E L L I N C H A R .  W A  9 8 2 2 6  

2 V C - 1 8  0 1 / 3 2 / 9 0  10 : .?6 :39 ,0?  

:> ,- r~ p e r t y  

T I T  L E . . . . . . . SUP E R 

b 010693 / e  



011158 
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OLYMPIC PIPE LINE COMPANY 
P l l V L l N O  A V E .  S.W. 

P.O. B O X  1 8 0 0  

R E N T O N .  W A S H I N O T O N  V 8 0 5 ?  

August 11, 1993 

Barrett Consulting Group 

10800 Northeast 8th St. 
Seventh Floor 
Bellevue, WA 98004 

RE: Whatcom Falls Reservoir # 2  - Pipeline Plans 
Dear Mr. Collins, 

I apologize for the tardiness of this letter. 

The clearances you have indicated on your proposed prints meet and 
exceed our expectations. In the event the contractor decides to run 
"Cathodic "protection on their water line, a date can be set up while 
the contractor is installing the water line for our cathodic personnel 
to be on site to work with their personnel. 

Again I apologize for being so late in getting back to you. 
be of further assistance please call me at (206) 235-7741. 

ATTN: Mr. Tom Collins 

If I can 

Sincerely, 

R.O.W. Administrator 

RGB: tah 

OPL 1033458 

CONFl F?T!AL 
DO N P C O P Y  



COMMENTS RE PROPOSED WORK ON OLYMPIC PIPE LINE RIGHT-OF-WAY 

PROPOSED WORK AREA: h p I G s-100-1 IQ- I 

W. A. M U L E Y  

/ OPL 1033459 
CONFI ENTIAL 
DO !$! COPY 011161 



_ _ _ _ - -  

&I OPL 1033460 pc / 

CoNF7+=NT’AL CON0 COPY 01 1162 



OLYMPIC PJPE LINE COMPANY 
2 1  I O  L l N O  A V E .  9. W. 

P.O. B O X  1100 

R E N T O N .  W A S H I N G T O N  0 0 0 5 7  

May 21. 1993 

Mr. Tom Collins 
PEI/Barrett Group 
10800 N.E. 8th St. 
Seventh Floor 
Bellevue. WA 98004 

Re: Whatcom Falls Water Line 

Dear Mr. Collins: 

Enclosed is the legal description you requested of Olympic’s easement (under a 
fmnchise from the City of Bellingham) through your proposed water line area. 
If we may be of any further assistance to you during this project, please do not 
hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours. 

R. G. Bumett 
Right-of-way Administrator 

RGB:dc 

011163 



July 30, 1993 

R.G. Bumett 
Olympic Pipe Line Company 
2319 Lind Ave. S.W. 
P.O. Box 1800 
Renton, WA 98057 

Dear Mr. Bumen: 

Banett Consultlng Group 
omcs maarour m w e s t 0  "mw Snn, 
am rm P n h  ISInm, 

10800 NOnhea518th Street 
Seventh Floor 
Bellavus. Washington 98W4 
206 455-9494 
Far 206 h53-9470 
C>Wl na 
E " m n r a l  
Enrnnn 
R" 
swmoo 

Enclosed are the City of Bellingham, Whatcom Falls Reservoir No. 2 Pipeline plans for proposed utilities 
which cross or come near Olympic's pipe line. Note that the USWEST telephone line which runs parallel 
to the Olympic pipe line has been moved to within 10 feet of the Olympic pipe line. This is shown on 
drawing no. C-I. 

Cathodic protection may be used on the 60 inch or 72 inch pipelines. This is being looked at by one of 
our sub-consultants and will not be decided for another 3 weeks. If cathodic protection is used, we will 
send you plans showing our proposed design when we receive them. 

If the location and elevation of all proposed utilities meet your requirements, please send us a letter 
stating your approval. If there are any changes to the location or elevation of proposed utilities you 
would like, please contact me at 206-455-9494 so that we can discuss the changes. If I can be of any 
assistance in your review process, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

Tom Collins 
Assistant Engineer 

011165 



November 9, 1993 

R.G. Bumett 
Olympic Pipe Line Company 
2319 Lind Ave. S.W. 
P.O. Box 1800 
Renton, WA 98057 

Dear Mr. Bumett: 

Barrett Consultlng Group 
mces m ~ n o v l  me wmtm umma stam 
M b  Itm Pam% l S l M d l  

108W Nanheart 8th Street 
Seventh Flmr 
Eelleuue. Washington 98004 
206 4559494 
Fax 206 453-9470 
on, and 
Erin"",., 
E"" 
Planoen 

Enclosed are the City o Belling m, Whatcom Falls Reservoir No. 2 Pipeline cathodic protection 
details. This project has been advertised for bid with the bid opening date of December 2, 1993. 

Please review the cathodic protection of the proposed pipelines as it relates to Olympic's pipe line. If 
you would like to have any changes made to our design we would like to receive them by November 
19, 1993 so that we may issue an addendum. If you require more time we can also issue a change 
order after the bid is awarded; however, this may be more costly for the City of Bellingham. 

If you see any major changes required on the design, please contact me as soon as possible. I can be 
reached at 206455-9494. If I can be of any assistance, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

-7& h+S 

Tom Collins 
Assistant Engineer 

TCItc 

OPL 1033463 , b& 



July 30, 1993 

R.G. Bumett 
Olympic Pipe Line Company 
2319 Lind Ave. S.W. 
P.O. Box 1800 
Renton, WA 98057 

Barrett Consulting Group 
o m s  lmvW”Oul t h  w*,ram unrtee s,*m 
M the P x # k  1 1 1 M S  

10800 Northeast 8th Street 
Seventh Fiooi 
Bellewe. Washingion 98004 
206 4559494 
Far 206 453-9470 
o w ,  and 
E ” W * n I W  
€”#>neem 
plannsn 
S”” 

Dear Mr. Bumen: 

Enclosed are the City of Bellingham, Whatcom Falls Reservoir No. 2 Pipeline plans for proposed utilities 
which cross or come near Olympic’s pipe line. Note that the USWEST telephone line which runs parallel 
to the Olympic pipe line has been moved to within IO feet of the Olympic pipe line. This is shown on 
drawing no. C-1. 

Cathodic protection may be used on the 60 inch or 72 inch pipelines. This is being looked at by one of 
our sub-consultants and will not be decided for another 3 weeks. If cathodic protection is used, we will 
send you plans showing our proposed design when we receive them. 

If the location and elevation of all proposed utilities meet your requirements, please send us a letter 
stating your approval. If there are any changes to the location or elevation of proposed utilities you 
would like, please contact me at 206455-9494 so that we can discuss the changes. If I can be of any 
assistance in your review process, please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely , 

Tom Collins 
Assistant Engineer 



[le] From: Bob Burnett 7/23/93 10:58AM (1239 bytes: 19 I n )  
To folder: OPLDATA 
Subject: M.P.16 WHATCOM FALLS-WTR PLT 
Draft message 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  Message Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

MEMO FOR RECORD (7-21-93) 
RECIEVED A CALL FROM A TOM COLLINS, WITH BARRETT CONSULTANTS 
ON THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF A 60INCH WATER LINE THROUGH 
THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT AREA. AS WELL AS A TELEPHONE 
COMMUNICATION CONDUIT RUN. TOM STATED THAT THEY WOULD TRY AND 
KEEP THE WATER LINE AT LEAST 20 FEET, FROM OUR 16 INCH LINE. 
THE COMMUNICATION CONDUITS WOULD HOPEFULLY BE KEPT AT LEAST 
10 FEET FROM OUR LINE. 

NOTE!!! THE 50 FOOT EASEMENT SHOWN ON OUR LINE SHEET S-100-7 
(EASEMENT NO. WH-77) IS NOT A OPL EASEMENT AS WHAT WE KNOW AS 
A EASEMENT. THIS EASEMENT FALLS UNDER A FRANCHISE WITH THE 
CITY OF BELLINGHAM. WHAT THEY HAVE DONE IS CREATED A 50 FOOT 
EASEMENT FOR ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. WHAT WE CAN NEGOTIATE 
WITH THE OTHER UTILITIES, IS HOW WE WILL BE ABLE TO MAINTAIN 
AT LEAST TEN FEET OF CLEARANCE BETWEEN OUR LINE AN THEIR 
LINES. OTHER UTILITIES CAN RUN PARALLEL WITH OUR LINE IN THIS 
EASEMENT. 

R.G.BURNETT 

011167 



[181 From: Bob Burnett 7 / 2 3 / 9 3  10:58AM (1239 bytes: 1 9  In) 
To folder: OPLDATA 
Subject: M.P.16 WHATCOM FALLS-WTR PLT 
Draft message _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - -  Message Contents - - - - - - - - - - - - -__________________ 

MEMO FOR RECORD ( 7 - 2 1 - 9 3 )  
RECIEVED A CALL FROM A TOM COLLINS. WITH BARRETT CONSULTANTS 
ON THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF A 60INCH WATER LINE THROUGH 
THE WATER TREATMENT PLANT AREA. AS WELL AS A TELEPHONE 
COMMUNICATION CONDUIT RUN. TOM STATED THAT THEY WOULD TRY AND 
KEEP THE WATER LINE AT LEAST 20 FEET, FROM OUR 16 INCH LINE. 
THE COMMUNICATION CONDUITS WOULD HOPEFULLY BE KEPT AT LEAST 
10 FEET FROM OUR LINE. 

NOTE!!! THE 50 FOOT EASEMENT SHOWN ON OUR LINE SHEET S-100-7  
(EASEMENT NO. WH-77) IS NOT A OPL EASEMENT AS WHAT WE KNOW AS 
A EASEMENT. THIS EASEMENT FALLS UNDER A FRANCHISE WITH THE 
CITY OF BELLINGHAM. WHAT THEY HAVE DONE IS CREATED A 50 FOOT 
EASEMENT FOR ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. WHAT WE CAN NEGOTIATE 
WITH THE OTHER UTILITIES, IS HOW WE WILL BE ABLE TO MAINTAIN 
AT LEAST TEN FEET OF CLEARANCE BETWEEN OUR LINE AN THEIR 
LINES. OTHER UTILITIES CAN RUN PARALLEL WITH OUR LINE IN THIS 
EASEMENT. 

R.G.BURNETT 

OPL 1033465 
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. .  . ? Y  

PO: 

(UTILITIES UKG LOC CTR - wa) 04/09/13 1 1 4 4 9 r O O P T  

REQUEST ~0..93154404 TIHE..I~I~S D A T E . . O ~ / O W S  COUNTY..WHATCOM.WA 

-0044 - 1280 -326 1 -5730 
03?-&SOHPSPL 024-RDLELOCINC 039-RSOHOLPIPE 538-6UKUUSUEST 
. .- _. - 
MUNICIPALITY.. . .BELLINOHAM (INGIDE) 
STREET ADDKESS..LAKEWAY DR/SILVER BEACH KP 

+v>C nF U n r K  .... ENGINEERING UESIQN///SITE IS AT CITY OF 
?/O:ACTUCIL, S I T E  IS IN UHATCOM FRLLS PAHK//TIJBN, K I ~ E ,  5 1 2 8 ,  R:SW//CP-PLS . . .-  - 

E X T E ~ ~  I OF WORK. .BELLINGHAR WATER T R E ~ T M E N T - P L ~ N T  BUILDING IN WHATCOM 
FALLS PRNK//LOCCTE ENTIRE 200.” DY 300‘ AREA U OF 
BUILDING, E O F  TREELINE, 5 OF ACCESS KD, N OF 6 ENCl 

CPLLER... ... PETE HARRISON 
TLE.......LAND SURVEYOR 

y ~ A R T  DATE..04/12 START TIHE..ZtOOPM 
PUONE U.. . . .734-1144 

. 

OPL 1033467 
b 9  

o,, , 7o 
COPY 



(UTILITIES URG LOC CTR - WA) 04/08/93 i3149100PT 

O3l-ESOHPSFL 024-RDLELOCINC 039-RSOHOLPIPE SJB-SURUUSUEST 
F$EQUEST NO..93154404 TIMEs.13145 DATE..04/08/?3 COUNTY..WHATCOtI.Wh 
~UNICIPAiITY....BELLINGHAN (INSIDE) 

-0044 -1 280 -3241 -5730 

STREET NIDRESS..LAKEWAY DRJSILVER BEACH RD 
P/OIACTUAL SITE IS IN WHATCON FALLS PARK//T:3BN, K13E, S:28, Q:SW//CP-PLS 

TYPE OF UORK....ENGINEERINO UESION///SITE IS AT CITY OF 
EXTEN' OF WOHK..BELLINGHAM WATER TKEATMENT PLANT BUILDING IN WHATCIJM 

FOLLS PAHK//LOCATE ENTSRE 200*  BY 300.' AREA W OF 
BUILDING, E OF TREELINE. S OF ACCESS RD.  N OF s ENLI 

CALLER.. .... PETE HARRISON -.--- - -  
TLE.......LAND SURVEYOR 

- # A R T  D0TE..04/13 START TIflE..7tOOPM 
PHONE Y. . . . .734-1144 ..- - 
CALL BACK...7815-4130 
CONTRRCTOR..CHRISTENSON ENOINEERINO 
ADDRESB.....LAKEWhY DK/BILVER BE#L;H R D , B E L I L X N G H M I  ,Wh 

OF BLIILUING///INC R/W AND EASEMENTS 

FROM OPL R. 0.  .I DEPT 

OPL 1033468 

CONF ENTIAL 
O*&COPU 



(UTILITIES lIRQ LOG CTN - UA) 02/12/93 13109r27FT 
- 0 0 4 4  -1280 -5261 -5730 1'' 

017-E604"5FL 02C-RFLELOCINC 040-RSOHOLPIPC 22S-UURUUSbnST 
;EZGIJEST N0. .93074548 TIPIE. .13:03  OATE..OZ/12/93 COUHTY..WHATCOM,WR 
H~JNIEIPALITY., . .RELtINGHAn (INSIDB) 
OTREET h008ESS..3201 ARBOR C1' 

TYPE OF WORM....POTHOLING PIPELINE 
EXTFUT 0: UOHK..LOC*TL OLYMPIC PIPELINE R/U ON THE W 8 I D E  OF WATEH 

Froomtv Owner: C/O PELLINQHAM ///T38N R3E 628 SU CC PLB 

FILTRATION PLhW IN 3 LOCATIONS f l R H K E D  ZN BLUE - INCL 
R/U A N D  EASEMENT6 

CALLER., . . .& 
TITLE,,,....FOREflAN 

PHONE #.....476-6030 

,ONTRACTOH..CITY OF BELLINOHAM 

BTART U&TE..O2/18 GTI$RT TIMEa.8100 A 

-KL BACH I. .8-5 

hODREBS.....22?1 PACIFIC ST,HELLINOHAH .WA 98 

- z&pps". 
J 

2-1%-93 f'a+bLEd r&- 72" 

011172 OPL 1033469 L. 
??-'Z-L Kk ..... m u  ? ? !  

DO N 



To: 

Attention: 

OLYMPIC PIPE LINE COMPANY 
l 3 l D L l N D A V E . S . W .  

P.O. B O X  1 8 0 0  

R E N T O N .  W A S H I N G T O N  O B O S R  E C E 1 Qc D 

Barrett Consultants 
10800 N . E .  8th St .  
Seventh Floor 

naton 98004 
Thomas Collins 

100 - CHARTS&MAPS 
M.P. 16 

Per your request, attached is one print each of the following drawings: 

Olympic Pipe Line Company General Riqht-of-Way Stipulations & Requirements 

5-100-7 

opt has a 50-ft. easement throuqh this area. 

It is our understanding that these drawings will be utilized in studying the following improvement: 
A 72-inch diameter pipe to cross OPL at the water treatment plant in Bellinqham 

Please acknowledge receipt of these drawings by signing and returning this transmittal to: 

Olympic Pipe Line Company 
EO. BOX 1800 

Renton, Washington 98057 

If we may be of further assistance, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

dc 

Enclosure(s) 

Prints Received By: &/LL-=- 

Date: /z/f I /'? > 
/ 

OpL 1033470 
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C O N F I C ~ I A L  
E O N 0  COPY 



( U l ' 1 L I T l f S  UHG LOG CTH - UA) 6 5 / 2 3 / 9 3  13148131pT 

02L'-E$OHP9f'L 011-KDLLLOCINC 029-RSOHOLPIPE 243-SURUUSUE9T 
R E U U F . S T  NO..93222049 l ' I M E . . 1 3 1 4 5  DATE..O3/2S/93 COUNTY..WHATCbM,WA 
~UNICI~'ALItY....BELLINDnAn (INSIDE) 
STREET ADDRCSS..SILUEK BEACH RU/L#KEWaY nk 

TYPE OF UORK....EXPLOHATION BORINOS 

-0044 - 1280 -3261 -5730 

Property Ouneri UHATCOM FALLS TREATMENT PLANT///PLS: IJEN,R3E,82D 

A X l E N T  OF UORK..PLEASE MEET ON SITE ON STfiRT DATE AND TInE FOR LOCATE 
INGTRUCl'IONB//PLEABE CALL IF UNABLE TO MEET 

bA1.LER. . , , , .JILL UHEELER 

START DATE..06/02 DThRT TIt iE . .9100  AM 
PHONE i t . . . . , ~ a 7 - 7 7 o i  
CAL PACK...B-S 
C O N ~ R A C T O R ,  , nsmc I EARTH SCIENCES 
ADDRE88.....911 YTH (IU SUITE lO0,KXRKLAND ,UA 90033 

TITLE...,...OSOL001sl' 

... 

01 1174 



OLYMPIC PIPE LINE COMPANY 

Olympic Pipe Line Company outside forces can rupture our pipeline and cause fire or 
explosion resulting in serlous injury, dealn and Bxten3ive 
property damage. INFIUCIEMYII ( ILWCICAll  C X L I C I  

206-226-8880 

2319 LlND AVENUE. S.W. 
EO, BOX 1800 

RENTON, WASHINGTON 98057 7 
ACTION MEMO - 

OPL 1033472 

COMMENCEMENT DATE: - 3-1943 COMMENCEMENT TIME: b 



OL YMPIC PIPE LINE COMPANY 
Z S ~ D  L ~ N O  AVE. a w .  

P.O. B O X  tnoo 
R E  N 1 0  N. W A S H  1 N G t O  N 9 1 0 6 7  

November 18, 1993 

Mr. Tom Collins 
Barrett Consulting Group 
10800 N.E. 8th Street 
Seventh Floor 
Bellevue, Washington 98004 

Subject: Cathodic Protection #2 Pipeline 

Dear Mr. CoIlins: 

Olympic has reviewed your proposed cathodic protection plans for Whatcom Falls 
Reservoir No. 2 pipeline, and finds no conflict of interest. 

Thank you for allowing us to review these plans prior to your project going out for 
bid, and please call if I may be of assistance in future. My office number is 
(206) 235-7741. 

Sincerely, 

Robert G. Bumett 
Right of Way Administrator 

RGBIdc 

011176 



. .  ... . . ... :>..:: ..... . .  J 

!:. j;XiITIES iJRG LOC CTK' - UA) 0 2 / 1 2 / 9 3  1 3 : 0 5 : 2 7 P T  

U.57-E.SGm,?SFi 026-3DLELOCINC 040-KSOHOLPIPE 225-SWRUIJSWEST 
3Ei4IXS- NO. . 9 3 C 7 4 3 4 2 / T I H E .  .!3:03 [(CITE. .02/12/93 CDL'NTY. .'Wi-lATCOf4.UQ 
M J J N I ~ I P G L . I T Y . .  . .BELLINGHAM ( INSIDE)  

-..3004 - 7  zao -3261 -5730 

- -- .- ;, , qL:. ~A:I~,~C:S:;. .3201 ARBOR C T  . 
I ?::: 3 i  ;JORK.. . .PUTHOLING P I P E L I N E  . 

I',y:.;y: I i.' GC".' 8-r .... LOCATE OLYMF'IC P I P E L I N E  R/W ON THE W S I D E  OF WAlER 

: ' r oa r? tv  O w n e r :  C/O BELLINGHAfl / / / T 3 8 N  H3E S 2 8  SW CF' PLS .- . , -. 

FXLTRATION F'LRNT I N  3 LOCATIONS MbRKED IN BLUE - INCL 
R/W AND EASEMENTS 
i 

.~ I .. . 
 ILL=^. . -. . . J A Y  

. 
??O!%E #.....676-6050 
SAL.- ~ A C ! ; .  . .a-5 
CiWTRACT6K. .CITY OF HELLINGHAM 
4LiIi<:E.35.. . . .E21 P A C I F I C  ST.BELLINGHAW .WA 98225 

OPL 1033474 
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